

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

Nos. 102 EM 2018 & 103 EM 2018

JERMONT COX AND KEVIN MARINELLI,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AND YOUTH SENTENCING AND
REENTRY PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
JERMONT COX AND KEVIN MARINELLI

Marsha L. Levick, ID No. 22535
Riya S. Shah, ID No. 200644
Brooke McCarthy, ID No. 325155
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CONTINUING BRAIN DEVELOPMENT AND MATURATION OF YOUNG ADULTS UNDERSCORES THE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ARBITRARY AND DISPROPORTIONATE NATURE OF PENNSYLVANIA’S DEATH PENALTY	5
A. A Death Penalty System That Disregards Scientific Research Is Inherently Arbitrary And Disproportionate.....	7
B. Research Shows An Individual’s Brain Development Continues For Nearly A Decade After Their Eighteenth Birthday	9
C. Since Young Adults Exhibit The Same Developmental Characteristics That Diminish Their Culpability, There Is No Penological Justification For The Death Penalty	14
D. National Policies And Sentencing Practices Evince A Consensus That Brain Development Diminishes An Individual’s Culpability Well Beyond Age 18	16
1. The American Bar Association has condemned the execution of young adults	16
2. State sentencing practices demonstrate Pennsylvania is out of step with the national trend toward eliminating the death penalty and other severe sentences for young adults	17
3. National policy trends reflect an understanding of evolving science by extending the minimum age for the exercise of adult rights and responsibilities in a variety of capacities	25

CONCLUSION.....30

APPENDIX:

Young Adults on Pennsylvania's Death Row as of November 1, 2018A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	7, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (2017).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Bredhold</i> , No. 14-CR-161, 2017 WL 8792559 at 1* (Ky. Cir. Ct. Aug. 1, 2017)	15
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , No. 11-CV-787(JCH), 2018 WL 1541898 (D. Conn. 2018).....	15
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	5, 14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	14
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	9, 10
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	8, 9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 358 P.3d 359 (Wash. 2015)	16

Thompson v. Oklahoma,
487 U.S. 815 (1988).....6, 27

United States v. Fell,
224 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D. Vt. 2016)18

Statutes

33 V.S.A § 5102 (2018).....26

33 V.S.A § 5103 (2018).....26

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9711.....24

20 U.S.C.A. § 1412 (2016)29

26 U.S.C.A. § 152 (2008)29

42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-14 (2010).....29

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 22963 (West 2016)29

CAL. PENAL CODE § 308 (West 2018)29

D.C. CODE § 24-901 *et seq.* (2012).....26

FLA. STAT. § 958.04 (2008)26

Fostering Connections to Success and Increasing Adoptions Act of
2008 (P.L. 110-351).....28

HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 712-1258 (West 2016)29

MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 762.11 (West 2015).....26

N.Y.C. ADMINISTRATIVE CODE § 17-706 (McKinney 2018).....29

National Minimum Drinking Age Act, 23 U.S.C.A. § 158 (West
1984)30

S.C. CODE ANN. § 24-19-10 *et seq.* (2016).....26

Other Authorities

ABA Resolution 111: Death Penalty Due Process Review Project
Section of Civil Rights and Social Justice, Report to the House of
Delegates,
[https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/my
m2018res/111.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/my
m2018res/111.pdf).16, 17

Adolf Pfefferbaum et al., *Variation in Longitudinal Trajectories of
Regional Brain Volumes of Healthy Men and Women (Ages 0 to 85
Years) Measures with Atlas-Based Parcellation of MRI*, 65
NEUROIMAGE 176 (2013)10

Alexander Weingard et al., *Effects of Anonymous Peer Observation
on Adolescents’ Preference for Immediate Rewards*, 17
DEVELOPMENTAL SCI. 71 (2013)11

Alexandra O. Cohen et al., *When Does a Juvenile Become an Adult?
Implications for Law and Policy*, 88 TEMPLE L. REV. 769 (2016)13

Andrew Michaels, *A Decent Proposal: Exempting Eighteen- to
Twenty-Year-Olds From the Death Penalty*, 40 N.Y.U. REV. L. &
SOC. CHANGE 139 (2016)10

Brian Eschels, *Data & the Death Penalty: Exploring the Question of
National Consensus Against Executing Emerging Adults in
Conversation with Andrew Michaels’ A Decent Proposal:
Exempting Eighteen- to Twenty-Year-Old’s From the Death
Penalty*, 40 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 147 (2016)22
